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Dr. Tomas Oberding
NMOCD District |

1625 N. French Drive
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Re: Lotus ALT State #9
30-025-37661
Section 32, T22S-R32E
Lea County, New Mexico

Dr. Oberding:
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TRILEINENT

JOHN D, PERING
CRECUTIYE VIt G5 MOMETIZATIOM
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JAMES 5. BROWKN
CHILF DPERATING OFFICER

Yates Petroleum Corporation is submitting the enclosed work plan for the above
captioned well. The plan is being submitted in response to the C-141 report

dated September 6, 2013.

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at (575) 748-4171

Thank you.

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Chase Settle
Environmental Regulatory Agent

Enclosure(s)

KATHY H, PORTER DENNIS G. KINSEY

SECRETARY
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Location

The well is located approximately 6 miles southeast of the Waste Isolation Pilot Plant
which is located 31 miles east of Carisbad, NM.

Background

On September 6, 2013, Yates submitted to the NMOCD District | office a Form C-141 for
the release of 15 B/O and 25 B/PW with 0 B/O and 0 B/PW recovered. The total affected
area is approximately a 50 feet by 60 feet area (off the east side of the location). The
release was from failure of a poly flow line causing oil and produced water to spray
across the location and surrounding areas (east of the location). Initial delineation
samples were taken (10/10/2013} and sent to a NMOCD approved laboratory
(10/21/2013, results enclosed). Cross contamination occurred on the S4 sample due to
the collapse of the walls during the sampling process. Based on analytical results
(10/21/13), Yates Petroleum Corporation excavated six (6) feet of impacted soils in the
S4 sample area. Those soils where taken to an approved NMOCD facility. A second
sampling of the S4 sample area was conducted after excavation (02/03/2014) and sent to
a NMOCD approved laboratory (02/12/14, results enclosed).

Surface and Ground Water

Area surface geology ranges from Cenozoic Quaternary to Cenozoic Quaternary-
Tertiary. The ChevronTexaco Trend Map displays at this location (Section 8, T255-
R28E) that depth to groundwater is approximately 325' feet making the site ranking for
this site a zero (0). Watercourses in the area are dry except for infrequent flows in
response to major precipitation events.

The ranking for this site is zero (0) based on the as following:

Depth to ground water > 100
Wellhead Protection Area > 1000’
Distance to surface water body > 1000’

Soils

The area consists of soils that are caliche and loamy top soil and are interspersed with
clay seams providing a low permeability barrier to retard vertical percolation of
contaminants into the subsurface.

Scope of Work

Based on enclosed analytical results, the depth to groundwater (325°), and a decrease in
chlorides, Yates Petroleum Corporation will backfill the excavated area with four (4) feet
of packed caliche to serve as a clay liner to restrict vertical migration of chlorides upward
or downward, and two (2) feet of like, similar topsoil which will allow for vegetative
repopulation of the disturbed area which will further restrict water percolation through the
vadose zone. The TPH & BTEX are within the RRAL's for BTEX (50 ppm) and TPH
(5000 ppm) for the Total Ranking Score of zero (0), no further analytical testing of TPH
and/or BTEX will be conducted (all chloride analytical results are for documentation).
When remediation work is completed a C-141, Final Report, analytical results and a site
sample diagram will be submitted to the NMOCD and request closure of the site.
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IE 2% § le Area | ate | S Chlorides

S1-SUR Release Area | 10/10/2013 Shovel 48

S1-1' Release Area | 10/10/2013 Backhoe <16.0

§1-2' Release Area | 10/10/2013 Backhoe < <16.0

S2-SUR ReleaseArea | 10/10/2013 Shovel Surface | < <16.0

52-1' ReleaseArea | 10/10/2013 Backhoe 1 B <16.0

52-2' ReleaseArea | 10/10/2013 Backhoe 2'  <C <16.0
PAD-SUR ReleaseArea | 10/10/2013 Shovel Surface | <0. 64
PAD-1' Release Area. | 10/10/2013 Backhoe 1' ' 96
PAD-2' Release Area | 10/10/2013 Backhoe 2 32

SO R e R a5 iy | R

53-5' ReleaseArea | 10/10/2013 | Backhoe 5 <16.0
S3-6' ReleaseArea | 10/10/2013 Backhoe 6' 32

S3-7' Release Area | 10/10/2013 Backhoe 7' <16.0

53-8' Release Area | 10/10/2013 Backhoe 8' <16.0

Release Area | 10/10/2013 Backhoe 6' 5120

ReleaseArea | 10/10/2013 Backhoe 7' 13300

Release Area | 10/10/2013 Backhoe 8' 26800

| ReleaseArea 2/3/2014 Backhoe 7' 5440

3 Release Area 2/3/2014 Backhoe 8' 7720

5 Release Area 2/3/2014 Backhoe 9' 4400

- | ReleaseArea 2/3/2014 Backhoe 10' 1420

Site Ranking is Zero (0). DTGW >100' (approx 325, Section 32, T22S-R32E, Trend Map)
All results are ppm.

Released: 15 B/0, 25 B/PW; Recovered: 0 B/O, 0 B/PW Release Date: 09/03/2013

Released to Imaging: 4/14/2023 7:32:14 AM
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CARDINAIL
L_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

October 21, 2013

LUPE CARRASCO

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: LOTUS ALT STATE #9

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/16/13 10:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qgov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html,

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Enviranment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and Is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 12
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JCARDIN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
LUPE CARRASCO

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 10/16/2013 Sampling Date: 10/10/2013
Reported: 10/21/2013 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: LOTUS ALT STATE #9 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 103-163 Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1-SUR (H302508-01)

BTEX 8021B mag/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.93 96.4 2,00 1.36
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 2.92
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 2,01 100 2,00 2.99
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/19/2013 ND 5.85 97.4 6.00 2.79
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/19/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 10/17/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 189 94.6 200 4.47
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 181 90.6 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlovooctadecane 119% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
LUPE CARRASCO

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 10/16/2013 Sampling Date: 10/10/2013
Reported: 10/21/2013 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: LOTUS ALT STATE #9 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 103-163 Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1-1' (H302508-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.93 96.4 2,00 1.36
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.99 99.3 2,00 2,92
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 2,01 100 2,00 2,99
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/19/2013 ND 5.85 97.4 6.00 2.79
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/19/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 99.9 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/17/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 189 94.6 200 4.47
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 181 90.6 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.5% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Laklty and Dameges.  Cuamals Badlty 200 (als ochishe remedy for any cam arsing, whather based N €Atk of ted, shal ba bmted to the amsunt $20 by clent for atalgses.  AY dems, ixhdng these for pigigence ard
3y ovrer aus: whasdrar shill be deamad waldd urless made in wntag aed raceied by Cadndl waka thaty (33) dns 2Rer comglaron of e Pl Wnike.  In M eek sul Cardral Be latk R 0ol e ccrsequentid dimages,
irching, wihtut Fmnten, butnast Flungtons, lais of use, o loss of profts incumed by dirg, B subsidarts, A5 or pxcessors ansrg ot of o rdad to tha padvmired of B senites beadunder by Carandl, ngardess of vhahy such
chmis Based upsn any of the abave stated reazeas or obernise. Results relate eoly to the sarrplas Certited atove. TRS teea SN 70t be regrocuted erceptin All wih wntten aproal of Cardnsl Lakoratarins,

~ ——
(_Z.gezg,./"_é;‘_hrlln._a_m,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 3of 12

AM

4/14/2023 7:32:14

&

&

Released to Imaging:



Page 10 of 40

9:26 AM

/

Received by OCD: 4/14/2023 7:

CARDIN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
LUPE CARRASCO

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 10/16/2013 Sampling Date: 10/10/2013
Reported: 10/21/2013 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: LOTUS ALT STATE #9 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 103-163 Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1-2' (H302508-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1,93 96.4 2.00 1.36
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 2,92
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 2,01 100 2,00 2,99
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/19/2013 ND 5.85 97.4 6.00 2.79
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/19/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 100 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/17/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 189 94.6 200 447
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 181 90.6 200 1.79
Surrogare: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 65.2-140
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDIN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
LUPE CARRASCO

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 10/16/2013 Sampling Date: 10/10/2013
Reported: 10/21/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LOTUS ALT STATE #9 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; 103-163 Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S2-SUR (H302508-04)
BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.89 94.4 2,00 0.484
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.95 97.4 2,00 0.486
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 197 98.4 2.00 0.735
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/19/2013 ND 5.81 96.8 6.00 0.984
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/19/2013 ND
Swrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 101 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/17/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 189 94.6 200 4.47
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 181 90.6 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.3% 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 1H5% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte
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CARDIN AL

=9 L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

LUPE CARRASCO
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To:

Received: 10/16/2013

Reported: 10/21/2013

Project Name: LOTUS ALT STATE #9

Project Number: 103-163

Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S2-1' (H302508-05)

(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

10/10/2013
Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.89 94.4 2,00 0.484
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1,95 97.4 2,00 0.486
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1,97 98.4 2,00 0.735
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/19/2013 ND 5.81 96.8 6.00 0.984
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/19/2013 ND
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 89.4-126
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/17/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed IMethod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 189 94.6 200 4.47
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 181 90.6 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 1% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 13% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
LUPE CARRASCO

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 10/16/2013 Sampling Date:
Reported: 10/21/2013 Sampling Type:
Project Name: LOTUS ALT STATE #9 Sampling Condition:
Project Number: 103-163 Sample Received By:
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S2-2' (H302508-06)

10/10/2013

Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.89 94.4 2,00 0.484
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.95 97.4 2,00 0.486
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1,97 98.4 2.00 0.735
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/19/2013 ND 5.81 96.8 6.00 0.984
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/19/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofivorobenzene (PIL 101 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/17/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte . Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 189 94.6 200 4.47
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 181 90.6 200 179
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.6% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 10% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Lublly and Oamages,  Cardirals fadlty acd chemts exchswe remedy foe any ciem gsio, whethdr based o ccatiaqt o ftot, shal b Emted to the aveurd pad By chest for analyses. AN dams, icbiding Whase for raglgence ond
a0y other Gause whitsstver shall B2 desmad wabied unless made in witing ard rectired bty Cucmal wibin thity (30) days afer complaten of the applkatie senice.
ichaing, wahet Emitaton, tuvrRss (etimupbens, 135 of wte, o koss of peofts icumed by cliny WS sobaidivnies, SMRANE OF PRCAIONS 3nong out of or celited b the pofeannce of e sewices hureonder by Cuond), regarchass of whather such
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

10/16/2013
10/21/2013

LOTUS ALT STATE #9

103-163
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: PAD-SUR (H302508-07)

DNCARDIN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
LUPE CARRASCO

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

10/10/2013

Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.89 94.4 2,00 0.484
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.95 97.4 2,00 0.486
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.97 98.4 2,00 0.735
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/19/2013 ND 5.81 96.8 6.00 0.984
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/19/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 10/17/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 189 94.6 200 4.47
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 181 90.6 200 1.79
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PEASE NOTE:  Lablty ord Damages.  Cadeals landly and ciests exthushe remidy for any deim avising, vhethtr Baged o contact er tert, shall be hmized © the amourt pEd By chemt for amdlpges. AN chims, wkhong these for nagigance and
ary ethes Quiz whauerer SNl be deemad vahed usliss eaZe i wotng 20 recehitd by Cardral wibin Wity () dyys aRer comglatea of the appltatle senia.
ishding, nAhOA balalen, butingsi ktemptons, hess of wie, o by of prefts cuned by CEent, s solsdians, MRt O PCCHSNS aBA) Gt af o relsted 1 the pedomirc: of he serices bereunder by Cxonil, regadess of vAhether suth

Chim 15 Based upsa py ST the aave S1183 redions ¢f otheralse. Resuls tehiie enly to the samoles ICansfed a2ove. TR repset 4000 Aot be rejrecuced exceptin BB wah writas appraval of Cardnal Lasentzries,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte
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CARDIN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
LUPE CARRASCO

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 10/16/2013 Sampling Date: 10/10/2013
Reported: 10/21/2013 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: LOTUS ALT STATE #9 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 103-163 Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: PAD-1' (H302508-08)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.89 94.4 2,00 0.484
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.95 97.4 2,00 0.486
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 197 98.4 2,00 0.735
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0,150 10/19/2013 ND 5.81 96.8 6.00 0.984
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/19/2013 ND
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 100 % 89.4-126
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 10/17/2013 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH BO15M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 189 94.6 200 4.47
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 181 90.6 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociane 90.9 % 65.2-140
Swrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.3% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

FLEASE NOTE: (Sl aod Damdges,  Cudnals Badlty and Cieds Gthshg ramedy for ay dem isng, whither based N CoeuXt o tort, shad he kmted to tha ameust Fod by Gt for dulpges. Ml dao, dnthding thasa for negigence 20d
any ot cause whtordtr JNI B deemmed vaved urlis mafe i witn) ard cecehed by Cadnd wahin thity (3) dws aRer complatien of Ve epflicatis eaice,  la p3 evert N Carcmal be Kable for incetdl o coesequeatal damagas,
kchasng, wihodt kmtatce, tusness nemuptons, biss of use, o lowt ¢f pro%s rcuned by clert, i3 subsidaries, aflaes or succestes itrg 4 of o refated to B paformante of U sevkes heerder by Caced, regudass of whether
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dam is bajed upen any of the above stated reasens er otheraus. Resulis relase eoly 1o ha samples iGertifed abave, This regset shall et be reprodured exgept iy A4 with aritzen appeoval of Carcmal Lakoraterias,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

CARDINA L
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

LUPE CARRASCO

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

(505) 748-4635

Fax To:
10/16/2013
10/21/2013
LOTUS ALT STATE #9
103-163
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: PAD-2' (H302508-09)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

10/10/2013
Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.89 94.4 2,00 0.484
Toluene* 0.065 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.95 97.4 2,00 0.486
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 0.735
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/19/2013 ND 5.81 96.8 6,00 0.984
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/19/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIC 100 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 10/17/2013 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 189 94.6 200 4.47
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 181 90.6 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 65.2-140
Surragate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 109 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

FLEASE NOTE:  labdy and Oamajes.  Cx6rals BBy ard ciends ekt remedy foc oy cbim aising, whether based W coanwract er o1, $aul be bmted 13 the ameunt pad by ckact for anafyses AT cliims, inthidrg those foo pagigence ed
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAIL
_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

x%

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below,
xx Insufficient time to reach temperature,

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

FUEASE KOTE:  Uabdy 803 Damages.  Crroedls MLty d darts oahusie amady fer 33y dam 2derg vhather basad in Cootagt er tort, shal be dmidd to the ameumt pd by ctert for amaljres. Al daims,
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diimis based upen 3y of the above stated raasens or elharase. Resuds refate ooly 10 U Samples Wernfed atove, This repot shad ok te 12produced exceptin Al vith weitten Azpeoal of Cardnal Laberatanies.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINA L
IL_Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

October 21, 2013

LUPE CARRASCO

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: LOTUS ALT STATE #9

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/16/13 10:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials, All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratorles is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and Is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

&%/.&_%m_/

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

10/16/2013
10/21/2013

CARDINA L
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

LUPE CARRASCO
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To:

LOTUS ALT STATE #9

103-163
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: $3-5' (H302509-01)

(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

10/10/2013

Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mg/ky Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.89 94.4 2.00 0.484
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.95 974 2,00 0.486
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 0.735
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/19/2013 ND 5.81 96.8 6.00 0.984
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/19/2013 ND
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 89.4-126
Chlorlde, SM4500C|-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/17/2013 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 189 94.6 200 4.47
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/17/2013 ND 181 90.6 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chloreocrane 3% 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane H7% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories
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clamis based upen 2y of the dbove stated 1aasces oF cheratie, Rasuhis rehats coly to the samlas idartfed abave, THG FERGT RN 00T B regpriciced extestia Rl with aristen 37peonat ¢f Cardnal Laborateries,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

LUPE CARRASCO
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 10/16/2013 Sampling Date: 10/10/2013
Reported: 10/21/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LOTUS ALT STATE #9 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; 103-163 Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: $3-6' (H302509-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.89 94.4 2,00 0.484
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 0.486
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1,97 98.4 2,00 0.735
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/19/2013 ND . 581 96.8 6.00 0.984
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/19/2013 ND
Strrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 10/17/2013 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/18/2013 ND 204 102 200 8.49
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/18/2013 ND 199 99.4 200 8,56
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctadecane 118 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

FLEASE NOTE:

&iﬁ.—j S P Sieie i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
LLaboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
LUPE CARRASCO

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 10/16/2013 Sampling Date: 10/10/2013
Reported: 10/21/2013 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: LOTUS ALT STATE #9 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 103-163 Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: §3-7' (H302509-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.89 94.4 2,00 0.484
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.95 97.4 2,00 0.486
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0,050 10/19/2013 ND 197 98.4 2,00 0.735
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/19/2013 ND 5.81 96.8 6.00 0.984
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/19/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PIL 99.6 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/17/2013 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By:; MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/18/2013 ND 204 102 200 8.49
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/18/2013 ND 199 99.4 200 8.56
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 7% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 118 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Sample ID; $3-8' (H302509-04)

10/16/2013
10/21/2013

LOTUS ALT STATE #9

103-163
NOT GIVEN

CARDINAL
lL_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
LUPE CARRASCO

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Recelved By:

10/10/2013

Soll

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.89 94.4 2,00 0.484
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.95- 97.4 2.00 0.486
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 197 98.4 2,00 0.735
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/19/2013 ND 5.81 96.8 6.00 0.984
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/19/2013 ND
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/17/2013 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/18/2013 ND 204 102 200 8.49
DRO >C10-C28 <10,0 10,0 10/18/2013 ND 199 99.4 200 8.56
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 7% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 123% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories
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QCARDINAL
LLaboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
LUPE CARRASCO

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Recelived: 10/16/2013 Sampling Date: 10/10/2013
Reported: 10/21/2013 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: LOTUS ALT STATE #9 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 103-163 Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S4-6' (H302509-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.89 94.4 2.00 0.484
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 0.486
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 0.735
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 10/19/2013 ND 5.81 96.8 6.00 0.984
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/19/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 99.7 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5120 16.0 10/17/2013 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/18/2013 ND 204 102 200 8.49
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/18/2013 ND 199 99.4 200 8.56
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 115 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

CARDINA L
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
LUPE CARRASCO

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To:

10/16/2013
10/21/2013

LOTUS ALT STATE #9
103-163

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S4-7' (H302509-06)

(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

10/10/2013

Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.89 94.4 2.00 0.484
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.95 974 2,00 0.486
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.97 98.4 2,00 0.735
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/19/2013 ND 5.81 96.8 6.00 0.984
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/19/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofinorobenzene (PIL 99.8% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 13300 16.0 10/17/2013 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/18/2013 ND 204 102 200 8.49
DRO >C10-C28 10.0 10.0 10/18/2013 ND 199 99.4 200 8.56
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 106 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctudecane 110% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories ¥
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Sampling Date:

LUPE CARRASCO

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
10/16/2013
10/21/2013

LOTUS ALT STATE #9
103-163

Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:

10/10/2013

Soil

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: $4-8' (H302509-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 1.89 94.4 2,00 0.484
Toluene* <0.050 0,050 10/19/2013 ND 195 974 2.00 0.486
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2013 ND 197 98.4 2.00 0.735
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/19/2013 ND 5.81 96.8 6.00 0.984
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/19/2013 ND
Smrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 100 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 26800 16.0 10/17/2013 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/18/2013 ND 204 102 200 8.49
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/18/2013 ND 199 99.4 200 8.56
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 120 % 63.2-140
Smrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 121% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories
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I CARIDIN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

= Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*x€ Insufficient time to reach temperature,

& Chloride by SM4500CI-8 does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as recelved basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marlend, Hobbs, NM 88240

Project Manager:  Lupe Carrasco

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Name:

Compi (505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleum Corporation

Project #:

| Page 100f10 |

Company Address? 105 South 4th Strest

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM_ 88210 PO#: 103-163
Telephone No:  575-748-4350 ReportFormat: [X]Standard [ JTRRP [ InPDES
mva_mnmmm:mem N u ( Mw e T
Analyze rors
(izbuse only). TCLP;, z
TOTAL: N
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—% |z 2l | |2 3
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3 b3 o ¥ 3R KB e vy 2l
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- 2 837 10/10/2013 X X X
. Ylsss 10/10/2013 X X X
 Slses 10/10/2013 X X X
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CARDINAL
=8 L_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

February 12, 2014

LUPE CARRASCO

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: LOTUS ALT STATE #9

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/06/14 15:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. Al accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and Is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

céf_/_gﬁ /’2’_\) = . A R

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager
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ﬂCARDINAL
=% L_aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
LUPE CARRASCO

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

02/06/2014 Sampling Date:
02/12/2014 Sampling Type:
LOTUS ALT STATE #9 Sampling Condition:
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S4-7' (H400380-01)

02/03/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed IMethod Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0.050 02/11/2014 ND 2,34 117 2,00 4.12
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/11/2014 ND 2,32 116 2,00 3.68
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/11/2014 ND 2.30 115 2,00 4.18
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/11/2014 ND 6.76 113 6.00 3.04
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/11/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 120 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5440 16.0 02/11/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/10/2014 ND 214 107 200 0.383
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/10/2014 ND 198 99.1 200 3.57
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 65.2-140
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 1% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
LUPE CARRASCO

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 02/06/2014 Sampling Date:
Reported: 02/12/2014 Sampling Type:
Project Name: LOTUS ALT STATE #9 Sampling Condition:
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S4-8' (H400380-02)

02/03/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/11/2014 ND 2,34 117 2,00 4.12
Toluene* 0.081 0.050 02/11/2014 ND 2,32 116 2.00 3.68
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/11/2014 ND 2,30 115 2,00 4.18
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/11/2014 ND 6.76 113 6.00 3.04
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/11/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 120 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7720 16.0 02/11/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed IMethod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/10/2014 ND 214 107 200 0.383
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/10/2014 ND 198 99.1 200 3.57
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte
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Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

9:26 AM
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LUPE CARRASCO

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 02/06/2014 Sampling Date: 02/03/2014
Reported: 02/12/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LOTUS ALT STATE #9 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S4-9' (H400380-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/11/2014 ND 2,34 117 2.00 4,12
Toluene* 0.140 0.050 02/11/2014 ND 2.32 116 2.00 3.68
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/11/2014 ND 2.30 115 2,00 4,18
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/11/2014 ND 6.76 113 6.00 3.04
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/11/2014 ND
Swrrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 120% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4400 16.0 02/11/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <100 10.0 02/10/2014 ND 214 107 200 0.383
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/10/2014 ND 198 99.1 200 3.57
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 114 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 18 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Uiadlty 220 Oamages, Curcnals hablty and diets exthanve femedy fer a1y dam dsng, whitier based 1 Coclrat e tek, shall be Imted o the amcgnt
oy ofer Qv whatorer 2l B2 dearad wahed urists made i wabnd 24 1ecened by Cardmal wahn Wty (30) dnys aher complaticn of the 2ppteadle sanica.
xhdrg, wihowt kntadcs, bunis rlempfons, kss of use, o bss of pofis incured by dirt, B3 wbsidaits, a¥lates o suteessors arisrg ot of o relitid to the
dhrim (5 bated vpca Ay of the aBOve sated redeans o etheraise, Resuds relite orly to the samplas idertifed abave, Ths Feport shall et e reprecuced eateptin S wih wrdtea approal of Cardnal L.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte
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9:26 AM

/

Received by OCD: 4/14/2023 7:

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

LUPE CARRASCO

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
02/06/2014 Sampling Date:
02/12/2014 Sampling Type:
LOTUS ALT STATE #9 Sampling Condition:
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S$4-10' (H400380-04)

BTEX 8021B

02/03/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D, Keene

mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/11/2014 ND 2,34 117 2,00 4.12
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/11/2014 ND 232 116 2,00 3.68
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0.050 02/11/2014 ND 2,30 115 2,00 4.18
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 02/11/2014 ND 6.76 113 6.00 3.04
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/11/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 119% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1420 16.0 02/11/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/10/2014 ND 214 107 200 0.383
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/10/2014 ND 198 99.1 200 3.57
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 10% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 7% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

- s
% ,»»’Lﬁrv-m—ﬂ—ﬂ-——’
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte
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Page

I CARDIN AL
LLaboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting fimit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
¥

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
LS Insufficient time to reach temperature.,

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be recelved at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

FLEASE NOTE:  Lablyy 37 Cameges. Qaemals Mabiry and clert’s exiusve remady for any daim ansing,

*=Accredited Analyte

14 AM

whather based i cortract ¢t fort, shal be brated 10 the amourt Pad by dest for amlses. A1 dams, induding thesa fer reglgence ang
aw other caute whterer sANl be demed waved unless mafe kv owiteg and eteted by Caudmal wihia Wity (3) dis afer cerrpleton of the gl sanke,  In fo een sAMI Cardeal b Rl ke incdental e ceasequental damages,
idudeg, wihowt Imtiten, Busress intemupteas, st of wse, o bis of profits istured by chiet, s pubedants, afExes of successos diting ot of o celited to tha pifamarce of the tevikes hereunde by Camnal, regarctess of whitrer suth
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

Project Manager:  Lupe Carrasco

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 383-247%

Comp: (505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleum Corporation

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
N~
ks
~
: [0}
Project Name: Lotus 79 @
a.
Project #: L
Project Loc:

WV PITEL §TOZ/PI/F -Burdvul] o] pasnajay

PO #: 103-163

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210
Telephone No: 575-748-4350 Fax No: Report Format: |X]Standard ~ |_JTRRP  |_|NPDES
= \ r\, B
mmau_mﬂm_.m:maa\”w&\\r\/ C o s email:  lcarrasco@yatespetroleum.com
" —
Analyze For:
(lad use only) TCLP: 2
A\ TOTAL: ~
ORDER #: Dow M O = Presenation & # of Containers Matrix |2 3 g <
2le 2 < =]
2 3 Z 2 = 2 & 3
5 EHEBEHRERRE 1
s = 4] w5 T2 ;s b = £
3 = - s & 4 %23 2|2 o o &
[ = = £ il B a = & A. - o] @
g S|g| £ 2 : SHEMREEHEERRE £l
2 = 2 z g =18 212 3 2l |S <2~ |< 212 ==
= £ a < T €19 Sl2 5 3|8 |x|S|=|ale =|= : <|o
= r = w0 2] S|%© 3 <z ¢ 2= |~|ITIC|2(<|«|=E]|2 =|8 =&
= = | £ o 2 = S glzlal=|515 2 § cleltulelsls 1= = |3
= > | T s E z|ElglZ|(2|8|S]15|2|E £ Flz|z|2|&|z|2|2|E|E5]c]|E|%] |85
< FIELD CODE 2 | & - = glel=|=|Z|T|=]|=)|=10)|8 & s|E(E|5|S|5|2|S|8|c|8|=15(6] |2]aF]
[ lsar 2/3/2014 v S x X X
S |sas 2/3/2014 X X X
O3 |sag 2/3/2014 X X X
A |sar0 2/312014 jil - |x X X
1
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
i Sample Containers Intact? N
e L e VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Re'incuished by Date Time mmnN\a\Mm;, % \m. Time |Labels on container(s) N
f 1() ' Custody seals on container(s) N
s S \\m. o \ n\ NW\% Custody seals on cocler(s) AR~ N
Relinguished by: Date Time Received by: I Dad Time |Sample Hand Delivered N
by Sampier/Client Rep. ? Y N
by Courier? UPS DHL FedEx Lene Star
Relincuished by Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: O C

0t Jo s€ 23vg

WV 9Z:62:L €TO0T/FI/F < ADO 4q paaraday



District |

1625 N. French Dr., Flobbs, NM 88240
District 1)

1301 W, Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District H1

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV

1220 S, St. Francis Dr,, Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico l RECE'VED

Energy Minerals and Natural Res urcesy 0y 99 2013

[4s]

Oil Conservation Divisio

1220 South St. Francis Dr| NMOGD ARTESIA

Form C-141
Revised October 10, 2003

ubmit 2 Copies to appropriatc
District Office in accordance

with Rule 116 on back

Santa Fe, NM 87505

side of form

m\:&\mzoﬁ P25

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR DJ Initial Report  [7] Final Report
Name of Company OGRID Number | Contact
Yates Petroleum Corporation 25575 Lupe Carrasco
Address Telephone No.
104 S. 4™ Street 575-748-1471
I"acility Name API Number Facility Type
Penasco Water System Water Line
Surface Qwner Mineral Owner Lease No.
Fee Fee
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
25 18S 25E Eddy
Latitude 32.14868 Longitude -104.4441094
NATURE OF RELEASE
T'ype of Release Volume of Release Volume Recovered
Produced Water 25 B/PW 20 B/PW
Source of Release Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
Water Line 11/4/13 PM 11/4/13 PM
Waus Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
Yes [] No [ NotRequired | Mike Bratcher, NMOCD Il
3y Whom? Date and Hour
3ob Asher, Yates Petroleum 11/5/13 PM
Was o Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
[l Yes X No N/A
I'n Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

to repair line. Backhoe dispatched to excavate impacted area,

Cause of the release was due to a break in a water line. Line was isolated and shut in. Vacuum truck dispatched to recover standing fluid. Crews called in

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

No, Distance to Surface Water Body: >1000°, SITE RANKING IS 0.

An approximate area of 12 X 100’ was impacted. Impacted soils to be scraped up and taken to an NMOCD approved facility. Vertical and horizontal
delincation samples will be taken and analysis ran for TPH & BTEX, Chlorides will be run for documentation. If initial analytical results for TPH &
BTEX are under RRAL’s a Final Report, C-141 will be submitted to the OCD requesting closure. If the analytical results are above the RRAL’s a work
plan will be submitted. Depth to Ground Water: >100° (approximately 125, Section 25-T18S-R25E, per Trend Map), Wellhead Protection Area:

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to repott and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequaltely investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

. =
Slgnalurc:/?:}«/— 4&?&

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Printed Name: Lupe Carrasco

Approved by District Supcrvisogigned By %Z /é{ T B

[
Tirle: Environmental Regulatory Agent

EC 02 2013

Approval Dale{:)

Expiration Date:

-mail Address: learrasco@yatespetroleum.com

Conditions of Approval:

Date: Friday, November 22, 2013

Phone: 575-748-1471

" " “Remediation per OCD Rule &

“ Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

CIIN 233034577
I 182> 6HIAL]

Guidelines. SUBMIT REMEDIATION
3—; PROPOSAL NO LATER THAN:

i

Attached []

'

2R - 703



Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

From: : Bob Asher <BobA@yatespetroleum.com>
Sent: : Tuesday, November 05, 2013 3:42 PM

To: i Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Dade, Randy, EMNRD
Cc: Amber Cannon; Katie Parker; Lupe Carrasco
Subject: ! Release (Penasco Water System)

Yates Petroleum Cor_ﬁporation is reporting a release at the following location (11/4/2013).

Penasco Water System
SW/4 of Section 25, T18S-R25E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Released: 25 B/PW;:Recovered: 20 B/PW.

Cause of release is from a water line. Vacuum truck was called and impacted soils were excavated. The surface
owner is Remuda Eneérgy Transportation. Complete information will be submitted in a Form C-141.

Thank you.

Robert Asher

NM Environmental Regulatory Supervisor
Yates Petroleum Corporation

105 S. 4" Street '

Artesia, NM 88210 |

575-748-4217 (Office)

575-365-4021 (Cell) -

{ :

This message may ¢ontain confidential information and is intended for the named recipient only. If you
are not the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action
in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. E-mail transmission cannot be
guaranteed to be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed,
arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors
or omissions in the contents of this message, which arise as a result of e-mail transmission. If verification
is required please request a hard-copy version.

Y TR
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District I :
1625'N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM §8240 ~ State of New Mexico _ Form C-141
District 11 Enefgy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 SE{P 2 4 201&
Disteiot il - Oil Conservation Division submit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 : S A District Office in accordance
DigetlV N 1220 South St. Francis Dr. REC with Rule 116 on back
. . S, Francis DF.; Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe,- NM 87505 & A "C;EIVED. side Of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action .
OPERATOR B Initial Report  [[] Final Report
Name of Company OGRID Number | Contact
Yates Petroleum Corporation 25575 Lupe Carrasco
Address Telephone No,
104 S. 4™ Street 575-748-1471
Fatility Name API Number Facility Type
Lotus ALT State #9 30-025-37661 | Well
Surface Owner Mineral Owner Lease No.
State State V-2443
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet from the, | East/West Line | County
M 32 228 32E 480° South 3300 West | Lea
Latitude:32.3419700 Longitude -103.7037300
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Volume of Release Volume Recovered
Crade Oil / Produced Water ) 15 B/O; 25 BPW: 0
Source of Release Date and Hour of Occutrence Date and Hour of Discovery
Flow Line 9/3/2013 AM 9/3/2013 AM.
Was Immediaté Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
Yes [J No. [ NotRequired | Geoffrey Leking, NMOCD I
By Whom? ) Date and Hour
Bob. Asher, Yates.Petroleum Corporation 9/3/2013 PM (email)
Was a Watercourse Reached? . If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
[ Yes No N/A
{f.a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*
N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken:* )

Release was caused by a poly flow ling failure causing oil and produced water to spray across the pad and surrounding areas, Fluid pooled on lease road
and a.small area next to the road. Well was shut in and poly line isolated. Vacuum truck was dispatched .and a:crew was called in to repair line. Impacted
area to be éxcavated and arfeas impacted by spray mist to be treated with Micro Blaze.

Describe Area.Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* )

An approximate area of 50’ X 60’ was impacted. Impacted soils to be scraped up and taken to an NMOCD approved facility. Vertical and horizontal
delineation samples will be taken and analysis ran for TPH & BTEX, Chlorides will be run for documentation. If initial analytical results for TPH &
BTEX are under RRAL’s a Final Report, C-141 will be submitted to the OCD requesting closure. If the analytical results are.above the RRAL’s a work
plan will be submitted. Depth to Ground Water:.>100° (approximately 325°, Section 32-T228-R32E, per Trend Map), Wellhead Protection Area:
No, Distance to Surface Water Body: >1000%, SITE RANKING IS ¢.

1 hereby certify-that the information given above'is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and.
régulations all operatdrs are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may-endanger
public health or-the environment: The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD.marked as "Final Report" doés not telieve the dperator of liability
should their operations have failed-to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition; NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 reéport does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATFION D ON
Signaturey,” Sy ey Pl e
— rd
Printed Name: Lupe Cartasco ,-.4.\:.:-:
-

Title: Environmental Regulatory Agent Approval Date:  9-2-¥-7% Expiration Date: /1~ 2.9-/%

E-mail Address: Icar'rasco vatespeiroleun.com C’o'ndilionsbg :A\ggt;)val: Attached [

Date; Friday, Septeinber 06, 2013 Phone: 575-748-1471 %R;_Waz r-»-—%..«?_»s.: o [RP-379R

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary ~p- MA2CO Greelee: . 9Yrid. Q552

Suhwl Liaat (19 by NTo 149 736270
-394 Lrors 336448

SEP 2 3 201




HGEESED

District 1

1625 N.li“'rench Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 DO N ” Slt'ate cif N?i,\l lvtlexnlcg . Form C-14]
istricl k f&gy merals an aturat Kesources Revised August 8, 2011

811'S. First.51, Antésia, NM 88210

District’ 111 3 H Sl Subinit 1 Copy to‘appropriate District Office’in

1000 Rio Brazos Rond, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division D ordanochurthy 19,1550 NMAC.

District IV RECEIVED 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

1220 S.'St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 8&505 w" Santa FC, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR [C] 1nitial Report  [X] Final Report
Name of Company’ Contact
Yates Petroleum Corporation Chase Settle
Address Telephone No.
104 S. 4" Street, Artesia, NM 88210° 575-748-4171
Facilily Name Facility Type
Lotus ALT State #9 Well
Surface Owner Mineral Owner API No.
State - State 30-025-37661
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fiom the | North/South Liné | Feet from the: | East/Wést Linc | Courty
M ‘32 228 | 32E 480° South 330 West Lea
Latitude 32.34197 Longitude -103.7037%
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type-of Release ] Volume of Releasc ‘Volume Recovered
Crude Oil and Produced Water 15 B/O, 25 BPW 0 B/O, 0 B/PW
Source of Release Date and Hour of Qccurrence Date-and Hour of Discovery
FlowLine 9/3/2013; AM 9/3/2013; AM
Was.Immediate Notice Given? If'YES, To Whom?
3 Yes. [0 No [ NotRequired | Geoffrey Leking, NMOCD.
By Whoin? Date and Hour:
Bob Asher 9/3/2014; PM
Was a Watercourse Reached? 1If YES, Voluing Impacting the Watercourse,
O Yes BB No N/A

If a Wateicourse was Impacted, Describe. Fully.* N/A

Describe Cause.of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

Release was caused By 4 poly flow line failure causing oil and produced water to spray across the pad and surrounding areas, Fluid pooled on the lease
road and a small area next to the road. Well was shut-in and poly ling isolated. Vaguuni truck was dispatched.and a crew was.called to repair the line,
Impacted arca to be excavated and areas impacted by spray mist to be trcated with Micro Blaze,

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*  An approximate area of 50’ X 60° wag:impacted. lmpacted soils to be scraped up and taken to an
NMOCD approved facility. Vertical and horizontal delineation samples will be taken and -analysis ran for TPH & BTEX, Chlorides will be run for
documentation. [finitial analytica) results for TPH & BTEX are under RRAL’s a Final Report, C-141 will be submitted to the OCD requesting closure, If
the analyucu'l results are above the RRAL’s & work plan will be submitted. Depth to Ground Water: >100° (approxiinately 325°, Section 32-T22S-
R32E, per Trend Map), Wellhead Protection Area: No, Distance to Surface Water Body: >1000’ SITE RANKING IS 0. Based on completion of
Work Plan (scope of work, analytical data, release sketch eucloscd with Work Plan) dated and approved 9/24/2014 by NMOCD for 1RP-3347,
Yates Petraleum requests closure,

Thereby cerlify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge snd understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators arg required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perfonn corrective actions for releascs which may endanger
public health or the-environment. The acceptance of a C- 141 report by the. NMOCD rirarked as "Final Report" docs not relieve, the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to gr ound water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility fof compliance with any other
federal, state; or local laws and/or-regulations,

/ f// OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature,~ /’ e /

. Approved” fronmental Specialist:
"Printed Nanie: Chase Sctile y P
= } —
Title: NM Environmiental Regulatory Agent Approval Date: L.~ § -/ Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: csettle@yatespetroleum.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [
Date: 12/1/2014 Phone: 575-748-4171 — IRP- 7942

* Attach Additional Sheets 1f Necessary neis 1928 T (2 7o

P10 1416 73 cr¥s

DEC 1 1 201§



Received by OCD: 4/14/2023 7:29:26 AM

District |

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720
District Il

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720
District lll

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170
District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505
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CONDITIONS

Action 207769

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC. 25575

104 S 4th St Action Number:

Artesia, NM 88210 207769

Action Type:
[IM-SD] Admin Order Support Doc (ENV) (IM-BAO)
CONDITIONS

Created| Condition Condition
By Date
bhall | Historic document upload 4/14/2023

Released to Imaging: 4/14/2023 7:32:
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